

(I), regardless of the date on which the devise is made.

“(III) NOTICE OF REQUEST.—An Indian tribe shall provide to the Secretary a copy of any resolution, law, or other enactment of the Indian tribe that requests the Secretary to apply subparagraph (A)(ii) to devises of trust or restricted land under the jurisdiction of the Indian tribe.”

(3) in subsection (h)(1)—

(A) by striking “A will” and inserting the following:

“(A) IN GENERAL.—A will”; and

(B) by adding at the end the following:

“(B) PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS.—Except as otherwise expressly provided in the will, a devise of a trust or restricted interest in a parcel of land shall be presumed to include the interest of the testator in any permanent improvements attached to the parcel of land.” (C) APPLICATION AND EFFECT.—The provisions of this paragraph apply to a covered permanent improvement—

“(i) even though that covered permanent improvement is not held in trust; and

“(ii) without altering or otherwise affecting the non-trust, status of such a covered permanent improvement.”;

(4) in subsection (i)(4)(C), by striking “interest land” and inserting “interest in land”;

(5) in subsection (j)(2)(A)(ii), by striking “interest land” and inserting “interest in land”;

(6) in subsection (k), in the matter preceding paragraph (1), by inserting “a” after “receiving”; and

(7) in subsection (o)—

(A) in paragraph (3)—

(i) by redesignating subparagraphs (A) and (B) as clauses (i) and (ii) and indenting the clauses appropriately;

(ii) by striking “(3)” and all that follows through “No sale” and inserting the following:

“(3) REQUEST TO PURCHASE; CONSENT REQUIREMENTS; MULTIPLE REQUESTS TO PURCHASE—

“(A) IN GENERAL.—No sale”;

(ii) by striking the last sentence and inserting the following:

“(B) MULTIPLE REQUESTS TO PURCHASE.—Except for interests purchased pursuant to paragraph (5), if the Secretary receives a request with respect to an interest from more than 1 eligible purchaser under paragraph (2), the Secretary shall sell the interest to the eligible purchaser that is selected by the applicable heir, devisee, or surviving spouse.”;

(B) in paragraph (4)—

(i) in subparagraph (A) by adding “and” at the end;

(ii) in subparagraph (B), by striking “; and” and inserting a period; and

(iii) by striking subparagraph (C); and

(C) in paragraph (5)—

(i) in subparagraph (A)—

(I) in the matter preceding clause (i)—

(aa) by inserting “or surviving spouse” after “heir”;

(bb) by striking “paragraph (3)(B)” and inserting “paragraph (3)(A)(ii)”; and

(cc) by striking “auction and”;

(II) in clause (i), by striking “and” at the end;

(III) in clause (ii)—

(aa) by striking “auction” and inserting “sale”;

(bb) by striking “the interest passing to such heir represents” and inserting “, at the time of death of the applicable decedent, the interest of the decedent in the land represented”; and

(cc) by striking the period at the end and inserting “; and”;

(IV) by adding at the end the following:

“(iii)(I) the Secretary is purchasing the interest under the program authorized under section 213(a)(1); or

“(II) after receiving a, notice under paragraph (4)(B), the Indian tribe with jurisdiction over the interest is proposing to purchase the interest from an heir or surviving spouse who is not residing on the property in accordance with clause (i), and who is not a member, and is not eligible to become a member, of that Indian tribe.”; and

(ii) in subparagraph (B)—

(I) by inserting “or surviving spouse” after “heir” each place it, appears; and

(II) by striking “heir’s interest” and inserting “interest of the heir or surviving spouse”.

(d) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—Section 213(a)(1) of the Indian Land Consolidation Act (25 U.S.C. 2212(a)(1)) is amended by striking “section 207(p)” and inserting “section 207(o)”.

(e) OWNER-MANAGED INTERESTS.—Section 221(a) of the Indian Land Consolidation Act (25 U.S.C. 2220(a)) is amended by inserting “owner or” before “co-owners”.

(f) EFFECTIVE DATES.—

(1) TESTAMENTARY DISPOSITION.—The amendments made by subsection (c)(2) of his section to section 207(b) of the Indian Land Consolidation Act (25 U.S.C. 2206(b)) shall not apply to any will executed before the date that is 1 year after the date of enactment of this Act.

(2) SMALL UNDIVIDED INTERESTS IN INDIAN LANDS.—The amendments made by subsection (c)(7)(C) of this section to subsection (o)(5) of section 207 of the Indian Land Consolidation Act (25 U.S.C. 2206) shall not apply to or affect any sale of an interest under subsection (o)(5) of that section that was completed before the date of enactment of this Act.

TITLE III—REAUTHORIZATION OF MEMORIAL TO MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

SEC. 301. REAUTHORIZATION.

Section 508(b)(2) of the Omnibus Parks and Public Lands Management Act of 1996 (40 U.S.C. 8903 note; 110 Stat. 4157, 114 Stat. 26, 117 Stat. 1347, 119 Stat. 527) is amended by striking “November 12, 2008” and inserting “November 12, 2009”.

Mr. RAHALL (during the reading). Madam Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that the amendment be considered as read and printed in the RECORD.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from West Virginia?

There was no objection.

The amendment was agreed to.

The Senate bill was ordered to be read a third time, was read the third time, and passed.

The title was amended so as to read: “A bill to direct the Secretary of the Interior to take into trust 2 parcels of Federal land for the benefit of certain Indian Pueblos in the State of New Mexico, and for other purposes.”

A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

NATIONAL SEA GRANT COLLEGE PROGRAM AMENDMENTS ACT OF 2008

Mr. RAHALL. Madam Speaker, I ask unanimous consent to take from the Speaker’s table the bill (H.R. 5618) to reauthorize and amend the National Sea Grant College Program Act, and for other purposes, with a Senate amendment thereto, and concur in the Senate amendment.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The Clerk read the Senate amendment, as follows:

Senate amendment:

Strike out all after the enacting clause and insert:

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the “National Sea Grant College Program Amendments Act of 2008”.

SEC. 2. REFERENCES.

Except as otherwise expressly provided therein, whenever in this Act an amendment or repeal is expressed in terms of an amendment to, or repeal of, a section or other provision, the reference shall be considered to be made to a section or other provision of the National Sea Grant College Program Act (33 U.S.C. 1121 et seq.).

SEC. 3. FINDINGS AND PURPOSE.

(a) FINDINGS.—Section 202(a) (33 U.S.C. 1121(a)) is amended—

(1) by striking subparagraphs (D) and (E) of paragraph (1) and inserting the following:

“(D) encourage the development of preparation, forecast, analysis, mitigation, response, and recovery systems for coastal hazards;

“(E) understand global environmental processes and their impacts on ocean, coastal, and Great Lakes resources; and”;

(2) by striking “program of research, education,” in paragraph (2) and inserting “program of integrated research, education, extension,”; and

(3) by striking paragraph (6) and inserting the following:

“(6) The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, through the national sea grant college program, offers the most suitable locus and means for such commitment and engagement through the promotion of activities that will result in greater such understanding, assessment, development, management, utilization, and conservation of ocean, coastal, and Great Lakes resources. The most cost-effective way to promote such activities is through continued and increased Federal support of the establishment, development, and operation of programs and projects by sea grant colleges, sea grant institutes, and other institutions, including strong collaborations between Administration scientists and research and outreach personnel at academic institutions.”

(b) PURPOSE.—Section 202(c) (33 U.S.C. 1121(c)) is amended by striking “to promote research, education, training, and advisory service activities” and inserting “to promote integrated research, education, training, and extension services and activities”.

(c) TERMINOLOGY.—Subsections (a) and (b) of section 202 (15 U.S.C. 1121(a) and (b)) are amended by inserting “management,” after “development,” each place it appears.

SEC. 4. DEFINITIONS.

(a) IN GENERAL.—Section 203 (33 U.S.C. 1122) is amended—

(1) in paragraph (4) by inserting “management,” after “development,”;

(2) in paragraph (11) by striking “advisory services” and inserting “extension services”; and

(3) in each of paragraphs (12) and (13) by striking “(33 U.S.C. 1126)”.

(b) REPEAL.—Section 307 of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the designation of the Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary,” (Public Law 102–251; 106 Stat. 66) is repealed.

SEC. 5. NATIONAL SEA GRANT COLLEGE PROGRAM.

(a) PROGRAM ELEMENTS.—Section 204(b) (33 U.S.C. 1123(b)) is amended—

(1) by amending paragraph (1) to read as follows:

“(1) sea grant programs that comprise a national sea grant college program network, including international projects conducted within

such programs and regional and national projects conducted among such programs;";

(2) by amending paragraph (2) to read as follows:

"(2) administration of the national sea grant college program and this title by the national sea grant office and the Administration;"; and

(3) by amending paragraph (4) to read as follows:

"(4) any regional or national strategic investments in fields relating to ocean, coastal, and Great Lakes resources developed in consultation with the Board and with the approval of the sea grant colleges and the sea grant institutes."

(b) **TECHNICAL CORRECTION.**—Section 204(c)(2) (33 U.S.C. 1123(c)(2)) is amended by striking "Within 6 months of the date of enactment of the National Sea Grant College Program Reauthorization Act of 1998, the" and inserting "The".

(c) **FUNCTIONS OF DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL SEA GRANT COLLEGE PROGRAM.**—Section 204(d) (33 U.S.C. 1123(d)) is amended—

(1) in paragraph (2)(A), by striking "long range";

(2) in paragraph (3)(A)—

(A) by striking "(A)(i) evaluate" and inserting "(A) evaluate and assess";

(B) by striking "activities; and" and inserting "activities;"; and

(C) by striking clause (ii); and

(3) in paragraph (3)(B)—

(A) by redesignating clauses (ii) through (iv) as clauses (iii) through (v), respectively, and by inserting after clause (i) the following:

"(ii) encourage collaborations among sea grant colleges and sea grant institutes to address regional and national priorities established under subsection (c)(1);";

(B) in clause (iii) (as so redesignated) by striking "encourage" and inserting "ensure";

(C) in clause (iv) (as so redesignated) by striking "and" after the semicolon;

(D) by inserting after clause (v) (as so redesignated) the following:

"(vi) encourage cooperation with Minority Serving Institutions to enhance collaborative research opportunities and increase the number of such students graduating in NOAA science areas; and".

SEC. 6. PROGRAM OR PROJECT GRANTS AND CONTRACTS.

Section 205 (33 U.S.C. 1124) is amended—

(1) by striking "204(c)(4)(F)." in subsection (a) and inserting "204(c)(4)(F) or that are appropriated under section 208(b)."; and

(2) by striking the matter following paragraph (3) in subsection (b) and inserting the following:

"The total amount that may be provided for grants under this subsection during any fiscal year shall not exceed an amount equal to 5 percent of the total funds appropriated for such year under section 212."

SEC. 7. EXTENSION SERVICES BY SEA GRANT COLLEGES AND SEA GRANT INSTITUTES.

Section 207(a) (33 U.S.C. 1126(a)) is amended in each of paragraphs (2)(B) and (3)(B) by striking "advisory services" and inserting "extension services".

SEC. 8. FELLOWSHIPS.

Section 208(a) (33 U.S.C. 1127) is amended—

(1) by striking "Not later than 1 year after the date of the enactment of the National Sea Grant College Program Act Amendments of 2002, and every 2 years thereafter," in subsection (a) and inserting "Every 2 years,"; and

(2) by adding at the end the following:

"(c) **Restriction on Use of Funds.**—Amounts available for fellowships under this section, including amounts accepted under section 204(c)(4)(F) or appropriated under section 212 to implement this section, shall be used only for award of such fellowships and administrative costs of implementing this section."

SEC. 9. NATIONAL SEA GRANT ADVISORY BOARD.

(a) **REDESIGNATION OF SEA GRANT REVIEW PANEL AS BOARD.**—

(1) **REDESIGNATION.**—The sea grant review panel established by section 209 of the National Sea Grant College Program Act (33 U.S.C. 1128), as in effect before the date of the enactment of this Act, is redesignated as the National Sea Grant Advisory Board.

(2) **MEMBERSHIP NOT AFFECTED.**—An individual serving as a member of the sea grant review panel immediately before date of the enactment of this Act may continue to serve as a member of the National Sea Grant Advisory Board until the expiration of such member's term under section 209(c) of such Act (33 U.S.C. 1128(c)).

(3) **REFERENCES.**—Any reference in a law, map, regulation, document, paper, or other record of the United States to such sea grant review panel is deemed to be a reference to the National Sea Grant Advisory Board.

(4) **CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.**—

(A) **IN GENERAL.**—Section 209 (33 U.S.C. 1128) is amended by striking so much as precedes subsection (b) and inserting the following:

"SEC. 209. NATIONAL SEA GRANT ADVISORY BOARD.

"(a) **ESTABLISHMENT.**—There shall be an independent committee to be known as the National Sea Grant Advisory Board."

(B) **DEFINITION.**—Section 203(9) (33 U.S.C. 1122(9)) is amended to read as follows:

"(9) The term 'Board' means the National Sea Grant Advisory Board established under section 209."

(C) **OTHER PROVISIONS.**—The following provisions are each amended by striking "panel" each place it appears and inserting "Board":

(i) Section 204 (33 U.S.C. 1123).

(ii) Section 207 (33 U.S.C. 1126).

(iii) Section 209 (33 U.S.C. 1128).

(b) **DUTIES.**—Section 209(b) (33 U.S.C. 1128(b)) is amended to read as follows:

"(b) **DUTIES.**—

"(1) **IN GENERAL.**—The Board shall advise the Secretary and the Director concerning—

"(A) strategies for utilizing the sea grant college program to address the Nation's highest priorities regarding the understanding, assessment, development, management, utilization, and conservation of ocean, coastal, and Great Lakes resources;

"(B) the designation of sea grant colleges and sea grant institutes; and

"(C) such other matters as the Secretary refers to the Board for review and advice.

"(2) **BIENNIAL REPORT.**—The Board shall report to the Congress every two years on the state of the national sea grant college program. The Board shall indicate in each such report the progress made toward meeting the priorities identified in the strategic plan in effect under section 204(c). The Secretary shall make available to the Board such information, personnel, and administrative services and assistance as it may reasonably require to carry out its duties under this title."

(c) **MEMBERSHIP, TERMS, AND POWERS.**—Section 209(c)(1) (33 U.S.C. 1128(c)(1)) is amended—

(1) by inserting "coastal management," after "resource management,"; and

(2) by inserting "management," after "development,".

(d) **EXTENSION OF TERM.**—Section 209(c)(3) (33 U.S.C. 1128(c)(3)) is amended by striking the second sentence and inserting the following: "The Director may extend the term of office of a voting member of the Board once by up to 1 year."

(e) **ESTABLISHMENT OF SUBCOMMITTEES.**—Section 209(c) (33 U.S.C. 1128(c)) is amended by adding at the end the following:

"(8) The Board may establish such subcommittees as are reasonably necessary to carry out its duties under subsection (b). Such subcommittees may include individuals who are not Board members."

SEC. 10. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 212 of the National Sea Grant College Program Act (33 U.S.C. 1131) is amended—

(1) by striking subsection (a)(1) and inserting the following: "

"(1) **IN GENERAL.**—There are authorized to be appropriated to the Secretary to carry out this title—

"(A) \$72,000,000 for fiscal year 2009;

"(B) \$75,600,000 for fiscal year 2010;

"(C) \$79,380,000 for fiscal year 2011;

"(D) \$83,350,000 for fiscal year 2012;

"(E) \$87,520,000 for fiscal year 2013; and

"(F) \$91,900,000 for fiscal year 2014.";

(2) in subsection (a)(2)—

(A) by striking "fiscal years 2003 through 2008—" and inserting "fiscal years 2009 through 2014—";

(B) by striking "biology and control of zebra mussels and other important aquatic" in subparagraph (A) and inserting "biology, prevention, and control of aquatic"; and

(C) by striking "blooms, including *Pfiesteria piscicida*; and" in subparagraph (C) and inserting "blooms; and";

(3) in subsection (c)(1) by striking "rating under section 204(d)(3)(A)" and inserting "performance assessments"; and

(4) by striking subsection (c)(2) and inserting the following:

"(2) regional or national strategic investments authorized under section 204(b)(4).";

Mr. RAHALL (during the reading). Madam Speaker, I ask unanimous consent to dispense with the reading.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from West Virginia?

There was no objection.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the original request of the gentleman from West Virginia?

There was no objection.

A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HYDROGRAPHIC SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACT AMENDMENTS OF 2007

Mr. RAHALL. Madam Speaker, I ask unanimous consent to take from the Speaker's table the Senate bill (S. 1582) to reauthorize and amend the Hydrographic Services Improvement Act, and for other purposes, and ask for its immediate consideration in the House.

The Clerk read the title of the Senate bill.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from West Virginia?

There was no objection.

The text of the Senate bill is as follows:

S. 1582

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the "Hydrographic Services Improvement Act Amendments of 2007".

SEC. 2. FINDINGS AND PURPOSES.

The Hydrographic Services Improvement Act of 1998 (33 U.S.C. 892 et seq.) is amended—

(1) by redesignating sections 302 through 306 as sections 303 through 307, respectively; and

(2) by inserting after section 301 the following:

"SEC. 302. FINDINGS AND PURPOSES.

"(a) **FINDINGS.**—The Congress finds the following: